AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK

PART 4 - Exchange Access Services 26th Revised Sheet 6

SECTION 2 - Exchange Lines and Usage

2. BASIC EXCHANGE ACCESS LINE SERVICES (cont'd)

Effective February 23, 2026, Private Branch Exchange (PBX) Trunk Line Service is no longer available  (N)
for purchase by new or existing customers. In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew

existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term
agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the (N)

service is discontinued.
B. RATES (cont'd)

Nonrecurring
Charge

2. PBX Trunk Service

Basic Measured rate trunks used with Business Manual PBX,
Dial PBX, Key Station Dial PBX and Automatic Call Distributing Services:

a. First manual or combination trunk line BMS $84.90
b. DID equipped trunk line BMN $84.90
c¢. Additional manual or combination trunk line BM2 / $84.90
d. Out only trunk BM3 $84.90
e. In only trunk BM4 $84.90

Assured Measured rate trunks used with Business Manual PBX,
Dial PBX, Key Station Dial PBX and Automatic Call Distributing Services:

a. First manual or combination trunk line TMB++ $84.90
b. DID equipped trunk line TMN++ $84.90
c. Additional manual or combination trunk line TM2++ $84.90
d. Out only trunk TM3++ $84.90
e. In only trunk TM4++ $84.90

Monthly
Rate

$2,835.00
2,835.00
2,835.00
2,835.00
2,835.00

$2,835.00
2,835.00
2,835.00
2,835.00
2,835.00

/1/ When this trunk is used in conjunction with Education First, as described in Guidebook, Part 17,

Section 2, the monthly rate, installation and usage charges will be waived for one year.

ATT TN CF-26-0002 Effective: February 23, 2026



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK

PART 5 - Centrex / Plexar Services
SECTION 1 - Centrex Service (CS)

30th Revised Sheet 1

1. CENTREX SERVICE

Effective February 23, 2026, Centrex Service is no longer available for purchase by new or existing
customers. In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will
not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.

Effective September 30, 2024, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 12 months
for Centrex service, and existing term plans greater than 12 months may not be renewed or extended
for a term greater than 12 months. The Company will renew Centrex term payment plans only for
additional 12-month terms by written amendment. If a 12-month term is not signed upon expiration of

the term, the month-to-month rates listed in the Guidebook will apply.

1.1 Terms and Conditions

A. All services and features will only be furnished where co facilities and operating conditions

permit.

B. A minimum of 5 Centrex lines are required to form a Centrex System.

C. End User Common Line (EUCL) as defined in Schedule Cal.P.U.C. No. 175-T will be added

to each Centrex Line.
1.2 Rates

A. Station and Lines

Service
Installation Establishment
Charge Charge
1. Primary Lines/Primary -
Semi-Restricted Lines
5 line minimum (ESS;DSS)"V
a. Basic Centrex Features
Initial charge to establish service,
5 lines up to and including 19 lines
- per system NO $200.00
- perline, 5 lines up to and
including 10 lines $28.00 NO
- perline, 11 lines up to and
including 19 lines 28.00 20.00
Initial charge to establish service,
20 lines and over
- per system NO 400.00
- perline NO

1/ See California Guidebook Part 5, Section 1, Regulations.

Monthly
Rate USOC
NO RXR++
$693.00 RXR++
693.00 RXR++
NO
693.00 RXR++

ATT TN CF-26-0002 Effective: February 23, 2026



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK

PART 7 - Central Office Optional Features 14th Revised Sheet 1
SECTION 4 - Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) Service

1. REMOTE CALL FORWARDING SERVICE — BUSINESS

Effective February 23, 2026, Remote Call Forwarding Service for business is no longer available for
purchase by new or existing customers. In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing
service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term
agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the
service is discontinued.

A. TERMS AND CONDITIONS
1. All terms and conditions relating to the service offerings found in this Guidebook schedule as
specified on the list of services (g.3 preceding) can be found in the Guidebook schedule indicates
next to the provisions of service from this Guidebook.
2. Allrates and charges may be adjusted at a later date.

B. RATES

1. FIRST ACCESS PATH"

Nonrecurring Monthly
Rate Rate USOC
a. Intrastate
- Message or Measured Rate Business $5.70 $60.86 *BM
b. Intraservice area
- Message or Measured Rate Business 5.70 60.86 *ML
c. Interstate
- Message or Measured Rate Business 5.70 60.86 *NB
(1). Additional Access Path (all services)'"
- Additional Access Path, each’? 5.70 60.86 RCA

(2). Other changes (including number change) 6.00

/1] See California Guidebook Part 7, Section 4.

/2/ Rates and charges for additional access paths will not be applicable when a switch upgrade from a
1AESS switch to a DMS-100 or 5ESS switch is made by the Company. If the customer requires
additional paths to handle increased volumes, moves their Remote Call Forwarding Service to a different
switch or moves their terminating location, the customer will be charged the appropriate rates and

charges.

ATT TN CF-26-0002 Effective: February 23, 2026



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK

PART 17 - ISDN Services 22nd Revised Sheet 1
SECTION 2 - ISDN Primary Rate Interface (PRI)

1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI)

Effective February 23, 2026, Primary Rate ISDN (PRI) is no longer available for purchase by new or (N)
existing customers. In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements

will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued. (N)

1.1  TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Except as otherwise specified herein, all terms and conditions relating to the individual service
offerings found in this Guidebook as specified on the List of Services, Part 2 Section 2, can

be found in the Guidebook or tariff schedule indicated next to that service. All of these terms and
conditions are applicable to the provisions of service from this Guidebook.

1.2 RATES

The following rates and charges are in addition to all other rates and charges that may be applicable
for other services which operate in conjunction with Primary Rate ISDN.

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rate Charges USOC
A. PRIMARY RATE INTERFACE"
General (Non-Collocation) Schedule
Package 1
- Each $9,628.00 $1,125.00 PRAS1
Package 2
- Each 9,628.00 1,125.00 PRAS2
Package 3
- Each 10,580.00 1,125.00 PRAS3
Collocation Schedule’®
Package 1
- Each $9,628.00 $712.43 PRAS1
Package 2
- Each 9,628.00 712.43 PRAS2
Package 3
- Each 10,580.00 712.43 PRAS3

n/ Available only in those central offices that are suitably equipped.

12/ Transport required to connect a customer-designated premise via a Company collocation
arrangement to the Company's serving wire center is included in this service. Refer to
California Out of Territory Guidebook Part 15, Section 3 for applicable rates, except that
Channel Mileage shall not apply.

ATT TN CF-26-0002 Effective: February 23, 2026



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK

PART 20 - Grandfathered Services Original Sheet 21
SECTION 4 - Exchange Access Services

2. BASIC EXCHANGE ACCESS LINE SERVICES - PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE (PBX) TRUNK
LINE SERVICE

Effective February 23, 2026, Private Branch Exchange (PBX) Trunk Line Service described in Part 4,
Section 2 of this Guidebook is no longer available for purchase by new or existing customers. In
addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will not be accepted.
Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-
month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.

ATT TN CF-26-0002 Effective: February 23, 2026



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK

PART 20 - Grandfathered Services Original Sheet 1
SECTION 5 - Centrex Services

CENTREX SERVICE

Effective February 23, 2026, Centrex Service described in Part 5, Section 1 of this Guidebook is no longer
available for purchase by new or existing customers. In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew
existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term
agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the
service is discontinued.

ATT TN CF-26-0002 Effective: February 23, 2026



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK

PART 20 - Grandfathered Services Original Sheet 2
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

2. REMOTE CALL FORWARDING SERVICE — BUSINESS

Effective February 23, 2026, Remote Call Forwarding Service for business described in Part 7,
Section 4 of this Guidebook is no longer available for purchase by new or existing customers.

In addition, requests to move, add, change, or renew existing service arrangements will not be
accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.

ATT TN CF-26-0002 Effective: February 23, 2026



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK

PART 20 - Grandfathered Services Original Sheet 10
SECTION 17 - ISDN Services

3. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI)

Effective February 23, 2026, Primary Rate ISDN (PRI) described in Part 17, Section 2 of this Guidebook
is no longer available for purchase by new or existing customers. In addition, requests to move, add,
change, or renew existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a
customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the
applicable Monthly rates until the service is discontinued.

ATT TN CF-26-0002 Effective: February 23, 2026



